

09-1910-cv

To Be Argued By:
JEAN-DAVID BARNEA

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 09-1910-cv



ROY DEN HOLLANDER and WILLIAM A. NOSAL, on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

—v.—

INSTITUTE FOR RESEARCH ON WOMEN & GENDER AT
COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY; SCHOOL OF CONTINUING

(Caption continued on inside cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR FEDERAL DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

PREET BHARARA,
*United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York,
Attorney for Federal Defendants-
Appellees.*

86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
(212) 637-2679

JEAN-DAVID BARNEA,
ROSS E. MORRISON,
*Assistant United States Attorneys,
Of Counsel.*

EDUCATION AT COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY; TRUSTEES OF COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION; ARNE DUNCAN, U.S. SECRETARY OF EDUCATION in his official capacity; BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, in his or her official and individual capacity; CHANCELLOR OF THE BOARD OF REGENTS, MERRYL H. TISCH, in her official and individual capacity; NEW YORK STATE COMMISSIONER OF THE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, DAVID STEINER, in his official and individual capacity; ACTING PRESIDENT OF THE NEW YORK STATE HIGHER EDUCATION SERVICES CORP., ELSA MAGEE, in her official and individual capacity,

Defendants-Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

Preliminary Statement 1

Counterstatement of Jurisdiction 4

Issues Presented for Review 4

Statement of Facts 5

 A. Plaintiffs’ Amended Complaint 5

 B. The United States Department of
 Education’s Loan and Grant Programs . . . 8

 C. Proceedings in the District Court 10

Summary of Argument 12

ARGUMENT 14

POINT I—STANDARDS OF REVIEW 14

POINT II —THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY
DISMISSED PLAINTIFFS’ ESTABLISHMENT
CLAUSE CLAIM AS FRIVOLOUS 15

 A. “Feminism,” as Defined by Plaintiffs, Is
 Not a Religion for Purposes of the
 Establishment Clause. 17

 B. The Federal Defendants’ Assistance to
 Columbia and Its Students Does Not
 Violate the Establishment Clause 19

POINT III—THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY
DISMISSED PLAINTIFFS’ EQUAL PROTECTION
CLAIM 22

A. The District Court Correctly Concluded
that Plaintiffs Do Not Have Standing to
Assert an Equal Protection Claim. 22

B. The Department’s Programs Do Not
Violate Constitutional Equal Protection
Principles Because Plaintiffs Did Not Allege
Purposeful Government Discrimination. . . 26

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Abortion Rights Mobilization Inc. v. Baker (In re U.S. Catholic Conference),</i> 885 F.2d 1020 (2d Cir. 1989)	23
<i>Altman v. Bedford Central School District,</i> 245 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2001)	16, 18
<i>Alvarado v. City of San Jose,</i> 94 F.3d 1223 (9th Cir. 1996)	17, 18, 19
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal,</i> 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)	14, 15
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,</i> 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	14
<i>Bell v. Hood,</i> 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	19
<i>Collier v. Barnhart,</i> 473 F.3d 444 (2d Cir. 2007)	26, 27
<i>Committee for Public Education & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist,</i> 413 U.S. 756 (1973)	20
<i>Den Hollander v. Chertoff,</i> No. 08 Civ. 1521 (WHP), 2008 WL 5191103 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 3, 2008), <i>aff'd sub nom. Den Hollander v. United States,</i> No. 08-6183-cv, 2009 WL 4350252 (2d Cir. Dec. 3, 2009)	5
<i>Den Hollander v. Copacabana Nightclub,</i> 580 F. Supp. 2d 335 (S.D.N.Y. 2008), <i>on appeal,</i> No. 08-5547-cv (2d Cir.)	5

<i>Den Hollander v. Donovan</i> , No. 08 Civ. 4045 (FB) (LB) (E.D.N.Y. filed Oct. 3, 2008)	5
<i>Den Hollander v. Fasano</i> , 825 N.Y.S.2d 474 (1st Dep't 2006)	6
<i>Den Hollander v. Flash Dancers Topless Club</i> , 340 F. Supp. 2d 453 (S.D.N.Y. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 173 Fed. Appx. 15 (2d Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 829 (2006)	5
<i>Den Hollander v. Norton</i> , No. 113595/2008 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., N.Y. County)	5
<i>Den Hollander v. Peter Cooper Village/Stuyvesant Town Management</i> , No. 570631/06, 2007 WL 623797 (N.Y. App. Term Mar. 1, 2007)	6
<i>Gettman v. Drug Enforcement Administration</i> , 290 F.3d 430 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	25
<i>Green Island Power Authority v. FERC</i> , 577 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Grimes ex rel. Grimes v. Sobol</i> , 832 F. Supp. 704 (S.D.N.Y. 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 37 F.3d 857 (2d Cir. 1994)	27, 28, 29
<i>Gully v. National Credit Union Administration Board</i> , 341 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Harris v. Mills</i> , 572 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2009)	14, 15
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984)	26

<i>Immediato v. Rye Neck School District</i> , 73 F.3d 454 (2d Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972)	11
<i>Lamont v. Woods</i> , 948 F.2d 825 (2d Cir. 1991)	15
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	22
<i>Minnesota Federation of Teachers v. Randall</i> , 891 F.2d 1354 (8th Cir. 1989)	25
<i>Nowak v. Ironworkers Local 6 Pension Fund</i> , 81 F.3d 1182 (2d Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Personnel Administrator of Massachusetts v.</i> <i>Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	27, 28
<i>Port Washington Teachers' Association v. Board</i> <i>of Education</i> , 478 F.3d 494 (2d Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Raiser v. United States</i> , 325 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2002)	25
<i>Selevan v. New York Thruway Authority</i> , 584 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Thyroff v. Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 460 F.3d 400 (2d Cir. 2006)	30
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 760 F.2d 447 (2d Cir. 1985)	18
<i>United States v. Meyers</i> , 95 F.3d 1475 (10th Cir. 1996)	17

<i>Washegesic v. Bloomington Public Schools</i> , 33 F.3d 679 (6th Cir. 1994)	24
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975)	26
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	17
<i>Witters v. Washington Department of Services for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986)	20
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	15, 16, 20, 21
<i>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:</i>	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. V, cl. 4	<i>passim</i>
Higher Education Act,	
20 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	8
20 U.S.C. § 1001	20
20 U.S.C. § 1060 <i>et seq.</i>	9
20 U.S.C. § 1067 <i>et seq.</i>	9
20 U.S.C. § 1070a <i>et seq.</i>	8
20 U.S.C. § 1070a-14	9
20 U.S.C. § 1070g <i>et seq.</i>	8
20 U.S.C. § 1071 <i>et seq.</i>	8
20 U.S.C. § 1087a <i>et seq.</i>	8
20 U.S.C. § 1087aa <i>et seq.</i>	8

	PAGE
20 U.S.C. § 1134 <i>et seq.</i>	8
20 U.S.C. § 1138 <i>et seq.</i>	9
20 U.S.C. § 1140 <i>et seq.</i>	9
20 U.S.C. § 1232a	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 3403(b)	10
20 U.S.C. § 6861	9
20 U.S.C. § 7823 <i>et seq.</i>	9
20 U.S.C. § 7283b(b)	9
22 U.S.C. § 2452	8
28 U.S.C. § 1291	4
42 U.S.C. § 1983	5
42 U.S.C. § 2751 <i>et seq.</i>	8
Fed. R. App. P. 43(c)(2)	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	14
<i>Miscellaneous:</i>	
Office of Commc'ns & Outreach, U.S. Dep't of Educ., <i>Guide to U.S. Department of Education Programs</i> (2009), available at http://www.ed.gov/programs/gtep/gtep.pdf	9
